

Case No. 05-14-00085-CR

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

JOSE RAMON CRUZ,
Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

Appealed from the 204th Judicial District Court of Dallas County, Texas
Trial Court Cause Number F12-24443-Q
The Honorable Lena Levario, Presiding

JOSE RAMON CRUZ'S APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Niles Illich
SBOT: 24069969
The Law Office of Niles Illich,
Ph.D., J.D.
701 Commerce
Suite 400
Dallas, Texas 75202
Direct: (972) 802-1788
Facsimile: (972) 236-0088
Email: Niles@appealstx.com
Counsel for Jose Ramon Cruz

APPELLANT REQUESTS ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF THE PARTIES AND COUNSEL.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF CASE	viii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	ix
STATEMENT OF FACTS	x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	xviii

FIRST ISSUE PRESENTED: Did the trial court committ reversible error in failing to issue a requested jury charge instruction on self-defense when the evidence presented at trial was sufficient to support the submission of such a question? 19

The trial court committed reversible error in denying Cruz a self-defense instruction in the jury charge..... 19

A. Standard of Review for Jury Charge Error.....	19
B. Standard for Evaluating Whether a Jury Instruction Should have been Given	20
C. Self-Defense Instructions in Jury Charges	21
1. Requirements for a Self-Defense Instruction.....	21
2. Definitions.....	21
3. Exceptions to Self-Defense Instruction and Inclusion in Jury Charge with Limiting Instruction.....	23
a. Exceptions to Self-Defense Instruction in the Jury Charge	23
b. If a Fact Issue Exists Concerning the Instruction, then the Exceptions are Included in the Jury Charge with Self-Defense Instruction and Jury is to Decide Whether Exception Applies.....	23
D. Self-Defense Instruction Cases.....	24
1. Cases in which A Self-Defense Instruction was Requested and Denied	25
a. <i>Moore v. State</i>	25
b. <i>Lay v. State</i>	26

c. <i>Williams v. State</i>	27
2. Objection Made to Limiting Instruction on Self-Defense Instruction	28
a. <i>Lee v. State</i>	28
b. <i>Skief v. State</i>	29
c. <i>Thomas v. State</i>	30
E. Facts of This Case.....	31
F. Application of the Law to the Facts.....	37
1. Cruz Provided Evidence of the Elements Required for a Self-Defense Instruction	37
a. Sufficient Evidence was Produced to Establish that Cruz would have been Justified in Using Force under § 9.32(a) of the Penal Code	38
b. The Exceptions in § 9.31(b) Mentioned by the Trial Court Do Not Apply	42
i. There is Sufficient Evidence to Create a Fact Question about Verbal Provocation Alone	42
ii. A Fact Issue Exists Concerning Whether Cruz “Sought an Explanation from or Discussion with” Ngo Concerning Any Differences Between Them	47
G. Harm Analysis	50
PRAYER AND CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State,
253 S.W.3d 260, 267 (Tex. Crim. App.2008) 21, 39, 43

Almanza v. State,
686 S.W.2d 157, 171 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) (op. on reh'g)20

Anderson v. State,
11 S.W.3d 369, 374 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, pet. ref'd)20

Barron v. State,
05-08-00637-CR, 2010 Tex. App. LEXIS 2721, 2010 WL 1294078 at *6 (Tex.
App.—Dallas, pet ref'd. Apr. 6, 2010) (not designated for publication)25

Brewer v. State,
05-08-01082-CR, 2009 Tex. App. LEXIS 5871, 2009 WL 2274098, at *3 (Tex.
App. Dallas—July 30, 2009, pet ref'd)..... 20, 21, 51

Chaney v. State,
314 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2010, pet. ref'd.)52

Elmore v. State,
257 S.W.3d 257, 258 (Tex. App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, no pet.)... 22, 25, 39, 43

Ferrel v. State,
55 S.W.3d 586, 591 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001). 25, 45, 46, 47

Frost v. State,
25 S.W.3d 395, 400 (Tex. App.—Austin 2000, no pet.21

<i>G.T. Mgmt. v. Gonzalez,</i> 106 S.W.3d 880, 884–85 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.)	42
<i>Hamel v. State,</i> 916 S.W.2d 491, 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)).....	21, 39
<i>Hayes v. State,</i> 728 S.W.2d 804, 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	22, 39, 43
<i>Kelley v. State,</i> 05-09-0143-CR, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 5361, 2012 WL 2628074 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 6, 2012, pet ref’d).....	31
<i>Lay v. State,</i> 359 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2012, no pet).....	27, 28, 49, 50
<i>Lee v. State,</i> 259 S.W.3d 785, 789–91 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.], pet. denied)	25, 29, 30, 47, 50
<i>Mendoza v. State,</i> 349 S.W.3d 273, 279 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet ref’d).....	24, 45, 46
<i>Miller v. State,</i> 815 S.W.2d 582, 585 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991)	22, 39, 43
<i>Moore v. State,</i> 392 S.W.3d 697 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2010, no pet.) (withdrawn from publisher)..	26, 27, 49, 50
<i>Preston v. State,</i> 756 S.W.2d 22, 24 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, pet. ref’d).....	21, 42

<i>Rodriquez v. State</i> , 544 S.W.2d 382, 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	22
<i>Schoelman v. State</i> , 644 S.W.2d 727, 732 n.17 (Tex. Crim. App. 1983)	20
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 243 S.W.3d 647, 657–58 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	21, 39, 42
<i>Skief v. State</i> , 05-12-00223-CR, 2013 Tex. App. LEXIS 6274, 2013 WL 2244336, at *1 (Tex. App.—Dallas, no pet.) (not designated for publication).....	29, 30, 31, 51
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 965 S.W.2d 509, 512 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	24
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 07-11-00081-CR, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 809, 2012 WL 280578 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2012, pet ref’d.)	31, 32, 51
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 35 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2001, pet ref’d).....	25, 28, 29, 45, 47, 49, 50

Statutes

TEX. PENAL CODE § 1.07(a)(42)	22
TEX. PENAL CODE § 1.07(a)(46)	22, 39
TEX. PENAL CODE § 1.07(a)(48)	22, 39
TEX. PENAL CODE § 19.02.....	vii, ix
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02.....	23
TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.01(3).....	22, 38
TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.31(b)(1)	23, 42, 43
TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.31(b)(5)(A).....	23, 24
TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.32(a)	21, 37, 41
TEX. PENAL CODE § 9.32(a)(2)	38, 41
TEX. PENAL CODE §§ 1.07.....	22, 44
